
 

 

Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting – June 18, 2024 
185 Spring Avenue 

7:00 p.m. 
Agenda 

 
 

I.  Call to Order 
 
II. Roll Call of Commissioners 
 
III.  Pledge of Allegiance 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda 
 
V. Public Participation 
 
VI.       Consent Agenda: All items in Section VI are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and               
       will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these       
       items unless a Board Member so requests, in which event the item will be 
                    removed from the agenda. 

A. Voucher list of bills totaling $887,833.04    
B. Minutes from the May 21, 2024, Regular meeting and the June 4, 2024, Workshop meeting 

 
VII.  New Business 

A.    Proclamation – July as Park and Recreation Month 
 B.    Frank Johnson Center – Featherstone, Inc. June payout 
 G.    W.B. Olson May Pay Application 
 H.    Wight Pay Application #11 
 I.      Foxcroft Dredging Pay Application #2 
    
VIII. Unfinished Business 

A. 2023-2026 Project Update(s) 
  

IX.    Staff Reports 

A. Finance Report (For information only) 
B. Staff Reports 

 
X.        Commissioners’ Reports 

 

XI. Adjourn to Executive Session 

Under Section 2 (c) 21 discussion of minutes of prior executive session meetings, for the 
purpose of review, approval or release of such minutes and Section 2 (c) 5 discussion of the 
purchase or lease of real property for the use of the district, including discussion of whether a 
particular parcel should be acquired. 
 



 

 

XII. Reconvene to Open Session 

 

XIII. Semi-Annual Executive Session Minutes Review 

 

XIV.  Adjourn  

 



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

55 Special Recreation Fund 716.77 

85 Asset Replacement Fund 20,818.00        

94 Capital Improvements Fund 600,339.96      

Recreation Fund 189,302.47 

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 6/18/2024

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as of 

the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 76,655.84$   

Report Total: 887,833.04$   
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User:

Printed: 06/12/2024 - 12:43PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00005.06.2024

Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 7th Heaven Band, LLC Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False203083

20-26-000-525500-6809Event Entertainment  5,000.00 06/19/2024

 5,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: Accurate Repro Inc. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: True200222

20-26-000-525500-6801204157 Signs  306.20 06/19/2024

20-30-500-530402-0000204543 Prints Materials  36.50 06/19/2024

20-26-000-535500-6801204543 Prints Materials  37.52 06/19/2024

20-30-300-530095-0000204543 Prints Materials  72.00 06/19/2024

20-00-000-521650-0000204543 Prints Materials  25.00 06/19/2024

 477.22Check Total:

Vendor: George Alpogianis Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: True203068

20-21-000-525500-1123Referee Fees  55.00 06/19/2024

 55.00Check Total:

Vendor: Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False103977

20-30-200-521600-000060760621/620 Pest Control  169.00 06/19/2024

20-30-500-521600-000060760622 Pest Control  89.00 06/19/2024

20-30-100-521600-000061865520 Pest Control  99.00 06/19/2024

 357.00Check Total:

Vendor: Aqua Pure Enterprises Inc. Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False104993

20-30-500-530600-0000149110 Chlorine  4,622.43 06/19/2024

20-30-500-530600-0000149150 Chlorine  90.04 06/19/2024

20-30-500-530600-0000149600/346/425 Chlorine  9,257.32 06/19/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/12/2024 - 12:43 PM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 13,969.79Check Total:

Vendor: Matthew Atlas Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: True203117

20-00-000-530100-0000Reimbursement Reimbursement  30.00 06/19/2024

 30.00Check Total:

Vendor: Aiva Auksciunas Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: True203065

20-21-000-525500-1123Referee Fees  155.00 06/19/2024

 155.00Check Total:

Vendor: Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: True108315

20-30-150-530210-0000P72708665 Ballasts  42.40 06/19/2024

 42.40Check Total:

Vendor: Beary Landscape Management Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: True199280

10-10-000-521600-0000284998 Monthly Mowing  7,487.70 06/19/2024

 7,487.70Check Total:

Vendor: Clara Bochat Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False203102

20-21-000-525500-1127Referee Fees  35.00 06/19/2024

 35.00Check Total:

Vendor: Nihal Boppudi Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: True203110

20-21-000-525500-1123Referee Fees  55.00 06/19/2024

 55.00Check Total:

Vendor: Brendan Breault Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: True203058

20-21-000-525500-1127Referee Fees  45.00 06/19/2024

 45.00Check Total:

Vendor: Ryan Breault Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False203099

20-21-000-525500-1127Referee Fees  35.00 06/19/2024

 35.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/12/2024 - 12:43 PM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: Benjamin Bredberg Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False203060

20-21-000-525500-1127Referee Fees  35.00 06/19/2024

 35.00Check Total:

Vendor: Case Lots Inc. Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: True113050

10-10-000-530300-000024789 District Supplies  3,474.40 06/19/2024

 3,474.40Check Total:

Vendor: Cash Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False170268

20-00-000-100200-0000Event Cash Bank  1,000.00 06/19/2024

 1,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: Lucas Cates Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False202754

20-21-000-525500-1127Referee Fees  45.00 06/19/2024

 45.00Check Total:

Vendor: Chicago Fire & Burglar Inc. Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: True113916

20-00-000-521600-0000P18367 Alarm Installation  1,985.00 06/19/2024

20-00-000-521600-0000P18368 Alarm Installation  1,985.00 06/19/2024

20-00-000-521600-0000P18369 Alarm Installation  1,985.00 06/19/2024

20-00-000-521600-0000P18370 Alarm Installation  1,985.00 06/19/2024

20-00-000-521600-0000R61446 Monitoring 5/1-4/30/2024  359.40 06/19/2024

20-00-000-521600-0000R61447 Monitoring 5/1-4/30/2024  359.40 06/19/2024

20-00-000-521600-0000R61448 Monitoring 5/1-4/30/2024  359.40 06/19/2024

20-00-000-521600-0000R61449 Monitoring 5/1-4/30/2024  359.40 06/19/2024

 9,377.60Check Total:

Vendor: Tara Chinski Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False203093

20-00-000-470230-0000Auction Refund  7,000.00 06/19/2024

 7,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: College of Dupage Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False200756

20-30-500-521600-0000PE20230825-47 Pool Rental  1,440.00 06/19/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/12/2024 - 12:43 PM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 1,440.00Check Total:

Vendor: ComEd Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False115285

10-00-000-570100-00004/11-5/10/2024 Electric  1,122.86 06/19/2024

 1,122.86Check Total:

Vendor: Commercial Tire Service Inc Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False115186

10-10-000-530210-00002220087606 Tire Repair  29.00 06/19/2024

 29.00Check Total:

Vendor: Computer Explorers Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False115272

20-22-000-525500-237024047/48 Spring Classes  1,050.00 06/19/2024

 1,050.00Check Total:

Vendor: Conserv FS, Inc. Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False115370

10-10-000-550800-00006432251 Field Chalk  387.00 06/19/2024

10-10-000-550800-00006432303 Field Chalk  1,207.00 06/19/2024

10-10-000-550800-00006432472 Turface  540.00 06/19/2024

 2,134.00Check Total:

Vendor: Kathy Cornell Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False203036

10-00-000-585270-0000Mileage  74.50 06/19/2024

20-00-000-585270-0000Mileage  74.50 06/19/2024

 149.00Check Total:

Vendor: Jonathan Dawson Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False203108

20-21-000-525500-1123Referee Fees  45.00 06/19/2024

20-21-000-525500-1127Referee Fees  105.00 06/19/2024

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Ryan Deacy Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False202808

20-21-000-525500-1123Referee Fees  55.00 06/19/2024

 55.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/12/2024 - 12:43 PM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: Andrew Dimitriou Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False202746

20-21-000-525500-1127Referee Fees  35.00 06/19/2024

 35.00Check Total:

Vendor: Divine Signs and Graphics Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False199414

94-91-930-575180-000043566 Signs  4,425.00 06/19/2024

20-30-500-530401-000043603 Signs  215.00 06/19/2024

 4,640.00Check Total:

Vendor: Dupage Federation on Human Reform Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False198967

20-00-000-521650-000010351 Translation Services  253.40 06/19/2024

 253.40Check Total:

Vendor: Elite Sportswear LP Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False202769

20-21-000-535500-1241002934387 Poms  1,837.70 06/19/2024

 1,837.70Check Total:

Vendor: Rebecca Farris Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False202735

20-21-000-525500-1127Referee Fees  250.00 06/19/2024

 250.00Check Total:

Vendor: Zayo Farris Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False202801

20-21-000-525500-1127Referee Fees  115.00 06/19/2024

 115.00Check Total:

Vendor: John Fazzari Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: True198815

20-21-000-525500-1123Referee Fees  55.00 06/19/2024

20-21-000-525500-1127Referee Fees  35.00 06/19/2024

 90.00Check Total:

Vendor: Feece Oil Co. Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: True127652

10-10-000-530500-00004071535 Diesel Fuel  1,135.28 06/19/2024

 1,135.28Check Total:

Vendor: Ferguson Enterprises LLC #1550 Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False198979

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/12/2024 - 12:43 PM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

20-30-200-550300-00008371087 Faucet  269.18 06/19/2024

20-30-450-550300-00008402860 Bathroom Repairs  89.14 06/19/2024

 358.32Check Total:

Vendor: FGM Architects Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False200723

94-90-860-575180-000022-3556.01-17 Professional Services  5,921.33 06/19/2024

 5,921.33Check Total:

Vendor: Luca Fischer Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: True203106

20-21-000-525500-1123Referee Fees  55.00 06/19/2024

 55.00Check Total:

Vendor: Martha Foley Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: True202649

20-24-000-535500-4610Reimbursement Supplies  287.27 06/19/2024

 287.27Check Total:

Vendor: Morgan Frost Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: True203098

20-21-000-525500-1127Referee Fees  45.00 06/19/2024

 45.00Check Total:

Vendor: Fun Fun Fun DJ's Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False202782

20-21-000-525500-1232Event Entertainment  300.00 06/19/2024

 300.00Check Total:

Vendor: Harry Galdun Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False203061

20-21-000-525500-1127Referee Fees  45.00 06/19/2024

 45.00Check Total:

Vendor: Goding Electric Company Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False199399

20-30-500-521600-0000Ri-1211 Electrical Repairs  844.40 06/19/2024

 844.40Check Total:

Vendor: Gold Medal-Chicago, Inc. Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: True132080

20-30-300-530095-0000414426 Concessions  1,707.08 06/19/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/12/2024 - 12:43 PM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

20-30-500-530095-0000414428/889 Concessions  6,050.05 06/19/2024

20-30-300-530095-0000414887 Concessions  194.85 06/19/2024

 7,951.98Check Total:

Vendor: Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: True132271

20-30-200-550300-00009119287069 Ballasts  62.49 06/19/2024

20-30-200-530300-00009125241118 Fountain Filters  183.86 06/19/2024

10-10-000-550250-00009126235937 Signs  286.48 06/19/2024

20-30-100-530300-00009129134442 Fountain Filters  925.81 06/19/2024

10-10-000-550300-00009138051629 Supplies  48.17 06/19/2024

20-30-500-530300-00009140833188 Fan/Thermostat  298.17 06/19/2024

 1,804.98Check Total:

Vendor: Michael Gurgone Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False202733

20-21-000-525500-1123Referee Fees  100.00 06/19/2024

 100.00Check Total:

Vendor: Michael Hertsberg Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: True203096

20-21-000-525500-1123Referee Fees  55.00 06/19/2024

 55.00Check Total:

Vendor: Holmgren Electric Inc. Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: True200078

20-30-100-530300-000012038 Electrical Repairs  2,784.89 06/19/2024

 2,784.89Check Total:

Vendor: Illinois Shotokan Karate Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False198880

20-21-000-525500-1275749 Spring Classes  6,321.60 06/19/2024

 6,321.60Check Total:

Vendor: Jeff Ellis & Associates Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: True123355

20-30-500-521600-000020120647 Lifeguard Licenses  5,355.00 06/19/2024

 5,355.00Check Total:

Vendor: Gavin Kachelmuss Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False202740

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/12/2024 - 12:43 PM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

20-21-000-525500-1123Referee Fees  55.00 06/19/2024

20-21-000-525500-1127Referee Fees  115.00 06/19/2024

 170.00Check Total:

Vendor: KDRE, Inc. Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False203082

20-30-500-530095-0000472 Concessions  1,200.00 06/19/2024

20-30-300-530095-0000472 Concessions  3,150.00 06/19/2024

 4,350.00Check Total:

Vendor: Megan Kearns Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: True202784

20-24-000-535500-4610Reimbursement Supplies  136.29 06/19/2024

 136.29Check Total:

Vendor: Joann Kim Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: True202394

20-24-000-535500-4610Reimbursement Supplies  27.20 06/19/2024

 27.20Check Total:

Vendor: Landscape Material Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False151470

10-10-000-550600-000050173 Mulch/Dirt  392.00 06/19/2024

10-10-000-550600-000053002 Mulch/Dirt  780.00 06/19/2024

10-10-000-550600-000053054 Mulch/Dirt  1,126.00 06/19/2024

10-10-000-550600-000053652 Mulch  1,505.00 06/19/2024

10-10-000-550600-000053701 Mulch/Dirt  444.00 06/19/2024

10-10-000-550600-000054084 Mulch  1,505.00 06/19/2024

 5,752.00Check Total:

Vendor: Marcy Lautanen-Raleigh Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: False203080

20-22-000-525500-2375060124 Spring Class  120.00 06/19/2024

 120.00Check Total:

Vendor: Lauterbach & Amen, LLP Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: True151620

10-00-000-521100-000091402 Audit Fees  1,050.00 06/19/2024

 1,050.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/12/2024 - 12:43 PM) Page 8

9



Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: Len's Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: True152045

20-30-450-550300-0000Light Repair  45.87 06/19/2024

20-30-100-530300-0000Supplies  33.25 06/19/2024

20-30-500-530210-0000Supplies  52.15 06/19/2024

20-21-000-535500-1111Field Supplies  46.62 06/19/2024

20-30-500-530210-0000Supplies  3.59 06/19/2024

10-10-000-530300-0000Paint  63.35 06/19/2024

10-10-000-530900-0000Keys  54.85 06/19/2024

10-10-000-550300-0000Plumbing Supplies  14.33 06/19/2024

20-30-500-530210-0000Supplies  46.92 06/19/2024

10-10-000-530900-0000Keys  25.15 06/19/2024

20-30-500-530210-0000Supplies  2.67 06/19/2024

10-10-000-530900-0000Keys  32.37 06/19/2024

20-30-500-530210-0000Address Plate  28.74 06/19/2024

10-10-000-550300-0000Cover Plate  5.38 06/19/2024

20-30-500-530210-0000Supplies  13.46 06/19/2024

10-10-000-530900-0000Keys/Padlocks  82.96 06/19/2024

20-30-100-530210-0000Sealer  35.98 06/19/2024

20-30-500-530210-0000Supplies  19.76 06/19/2024

20-30-500-530210-0000Supplies  10.01 06/19/2024

20-30-300-530300-0000Supplies  17.95 06/19/2024

20-30-500-530210-0000Supplies  75.17 06/19/2024

20-30-500-530210-0000Supplies  28.77 06/19/2024

20-30-500-530210-0000Supplies  8.09 06/19/2024

20-30-500-530210-0000Supplies  23.16 06/19/2024

10-10-000-530600-0000Paint  32.37 06/19/2024

 802.92Check Total:

Vendor: Little Medical School Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: True202646

20-22-000-525500-2350008 Spring Classes  1,370.83 06/19/2024

 1,370.83Check Total:

Vendor: M&M Sports Scene Inc. Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: False200545

20-24-000-535500-461068165 Employee Recognition  647.65 06/19/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/12/2024 - 12:43 PM) Page 9
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

20-24-000-525500-462568173 Camp Shirts  1,605.00 06/19/2024

20-24-000-525500-463168174 Camp Shirts  1,605.00 06/19/2024

20-24-000-525500-462668182 Camp Shirts  229.00 06/19/2024

20-24-000-525500-462568182 Camp Shirts  1,060.25 06/19/2024

20-24-000-525500-461268182 Camp Shirts  150.00 06/19/2024

20-24-000-525500-463168182 Camp Shirts  530.25 06/19/2024

20-24-000-525500-445168182 Camp Shirts  150.00 06/19/2024

20-24-000-525500-463168183 Camp Shirts  380.00 06/19/2024

20-24-000-525500-445168183 Camp Shirts  100.00 06/19/2024

20-24-000-525500-462568183 Camp Shirts  760.25 06/19/2024

20-24-000-525500-461268183 Camp Shirts  100.00 06/19/2024

20-24-000-525500-462668183 Camp Shirts  179.00 06/19/2024

 7,496.40Check Total:

Vendor: Jeffrey Marcello Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: False202752

20-21-000-525500-1123Referee Fees  55.00 06/19/2024

 55.00Check Total:

Vendor: Market Access Corporation Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: True154610

20-30-150-521205-00008152/53 Special Use Permits  2,975.00 06/19/2024

 2,975.00Check Total:

Vendor: MarkyBooth Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: False203095

20-26-000-525500-6809Event Entertainment  1,000.00 06/19/2024

 1,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: Gavin Mayborne-Roose Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: False203063

20-21-000-525500-1123Referee Fees  55.00 06/19/2024

 55.00Check Total:

Vendor: Samuel Memishi Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: True203105

20-21-000-525500-1123Referee Fees  65.00 06/19/2024

 65.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/12/2024 - 12:43 PM) Page 10
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: True156599

10-10-000-550300-000033702 Supplies  27.99 06/19/2024

10-10-000-550600-000033779 Metal Edging  249.64 06/19/2024

10-10-000-550600-000033826 Supplies  124.96 06/19/2024

10-10-000-530300-000033834 Supplies  60.91 06/19/2024

94-90-860-575180-000033845 Shelving  559.98 06/19/2024

10-10-000-530300-000034052 Supplies  37.89 06/19/2024

20-30-500-530300-000034124 Shelving  536.00 06/19/2024

10-10-000-521315-000034489 Supplies  24.58 06/19/2024

20-30-100-521600-000034537 Bolts  8.27 06/19/2024

20-30-500-530300-000034609 Supplies  28.44 06/19/2024

20-30-500-530300-000034738 Supplies  42.22 06/19/2024

10-10-000-530300-000034922 Supplies  11.29 06/19/2024

10-10-000-550300-000035004 Supplies  26.94 06/19/2024

10-10-000-550300-000035132 Supplies  79.95 06/19/2024

10-10-000-530300-000035351 Supplies  36.96 06/19/2024

20-30-300-530300-000035484 Replacement Light  56.96 06/19/2024

 1,912.98Check Total:

Vendor: Midwest Mechanical Check Sequence: 67 ACH Enabled: False202644

20-30-100-530210-0000112155983 HVAC Repairs  1,786.68 06/19/2024

 1,786.68Check Total:

Vendor: Dan Minkus Check Sequence: 68 ACH Enabled: False200457

20-21-000-525500-1123Referee Fees  55.00 06/19/2024

 55.00Check Total:

Vendor: Lucas Montilla Check Sequence: 69 ACH Enabled: False203107

20-21-000-525500-1123Referee Fees  45.00 06/19/2024

20-21-000-525500-1127Referee Fees  195.00 06/19/2024

 240.00Check Total:

Vendor: Music Theatre International Check Sequence: 70 ACH Enabled: False202645

20-22-000-535500-23019881154 Play Rights  75.00 06/19/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/12/2024 - 12:43 PM) Page 11
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 75.00Check Total:

Vendor: Nameplate & Panel Technology Check Sequence: 71 ACH Enabled: False198916

20-00-000-530213-0000294847 Memorial Plaques  115.91 06/19/2024

 115.91Check Total:

Vendor: National Sports Center Check Sequence: 72 ACH Enabled: False203104

20-21-000-525500-1127Tournament Fees  9,163.00 06/19/2024

20-21-000-525500-1123Tournament Fees  2,541.00 06/19/2024

 11,704.00Check Total:

Vendor: Julia Nephew Check Sequence: 73 ACH Enabled: False202749

20-00-000-585270-0000Legislative Mileage  135.70 06/19/2024

10-00-000-585270-0000Legislative Mileage  135.71 06/19/2024

 271.41Check Total:

Vendor: Northern Tool & Equipment Check Sequence: 74 ACH Enabled: False161208

20-30-500-530300-0000Backpack Blower  539.51 06/19/2024

 539.51Check Total:

Vendor: Office Depot Business Solutions, LLC Check Sequence: 75 ACH Enabled: False163300

10-00-000-530100-0000Supplies  97.36 06/19/2024

10-10-000-530100-0000Supplies  192.50 06/19/2024

20-00-000-530100-0000Supplies  97.37 06/19/2024

10-00-000-530100-0000Supplies  7.75 06/19/2024

20-00-000-530100-0000Supplies  7.75 06/19/2024

 402.73Check Total:

Vendor: Official Finders, LLC Check Sequence: 76 ACH Enabled: True162999

20-21-000-525500-123325413 Umpire Fees  900.00 06/19/2024

20-21-000-525500-111125745 Umpire Fees  487.50 06/19/2024

20-21-000-525500-123325763 Umpire Fees  600.00 06/19/2024

20-21-000-525500-123225829 Umpire Fees  1,162.50 06/19/2024

20-21-000-525500-123326044 Umpire Fees  1,120.00 06/19/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/12/2024 - 12:43 PM) Page 12

13



Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

20-21-000-525500-123226091 Umpire Fees  1,050.00 06/19/2024

20-21-000-525500-111126178 Umpire Fees  975.00 06/19/2024

 6,295.00Check Total:

Vendor: Original Watermen, Inc. Check Sequence: 77 ACH Enabled: True202783

20-30-500-530910-000088626 Uniforms  649.62 06/19/2024

20-30-500-530910-000088665 Uniforms  3,349.62 06/19/2024

 3,999.24Check Total:

Vendor: PDRMA Check Sequence: 78 ACH Enabled: False101134

20-00-000-565100-00005/2024 Health Insurance  18,059.71 06/19/2024

10-10-000-565100-00005/2024 Health Insurance  19,842.73 06/19/2024

10-00-000-565100-00005/2024 Health Insurance  5,437.39 06/19/2024

20-30-350-565100-00005/2024 Health Insurance  1,769.71 06/19/2024

55-00-000-565100-00005/2024 Health Insurance  716.77 06/19/2024

10-00-000-560600-00005/2024 Pollution Liability  169.37 06/19/2024

10-00-000-560600-00005/2024 Cyber Liability  281.53 06/19/2024

20-30-400-565100-00005/2024 Health Insurance  513.39 06/19/2024

10-00-000-560600-00005/2024 Employment Practice  1,369.46 06/19/2024

20-30-100-565100-00005/2024 Health Insurance  7,663.09 06/19/2024

10-00-000-560600-00005/2024 Liability Insurance  2,917.00 06/19/2024

20-30-450-565100-00005/2024 Health Insurance  1,806.03 06/19/2024

20-30-150-565100-00005/2024 Health Insurance  88.38 06/19/2024

20-30-500-565100-00005/2024 Health Insurance  1,414.82 06/19/2024

20-30-300-565100-00005/2024 Health Insurance  453.35 06/19/2024

10-00-000-560200-00005/2024 Workers Compensation  4,041.80 06/19/2024

10-00-000-560600-00005/2024 Property Insurance  5,452.15 06/19/2024

20-30-200-565100-00005/2024 Health Insurance  910.66 06/19/2024

 72,907.34Check Total:

Vendor: Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 79 ACH Enabled: False200177

85-30-100-541300-0000304045 Floor Scrubber  20,818.00 06/19/2024

 20,818.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/12/2024 - 12:43 PM) Page 13
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Vendor: Pioneer Manufacturing Company Check Sequence: 80 ACH Enabled: False170852

20-21-000-535500-1161202297 Field Paint  603.50 06/19/2024

20-21-000-535500-1120202297 Field Paint  1,038.78 06/19/2024

20-21-000-535500-1127202297 Field Paint  1,038.77 06/19/2024

 2,681.05Check Total:

Vendor: Plaques Plus, Inc. Check Sequence: 81 ACH Enabled: True171043

20-21-000-535500-1222J0523-101 Medals  58.16 06/19/2024

 58.16Check Total:

Vendor: Playmetrics, LLC Check Sequence: 82 ACH Enabled: True202854

20-21-000-525500-12222743 Software Subscription  239.33 06/19/2024

 239.33Check Total:

Vendor: David Pleva Check Sequence: 83 ACH Enabled: False202822

20-21-000-525500-1127Referee Fees  45.00 06/19/2024

 45.00Check Total:

Vendor: Franklin Pope Check Sequence: 84 ACH Enabled: True199420

20-21-000-525500-12851018 Spring Classes  1,850.00 06/19/2024

 1,850.00Check Total:

Vendor: Recreonics Check Sequence: 85 ACH Enabled: False173704

20-30-500-530401-000015090785-001 Footboards  1,408.40 06/19/2024

 1,408.40Check Total:

Vendor: Revolution Dancewear Check Sequence: 86 ACH Enabled: True202704

20-23-000-535500-3510188626 Costumes  164.85 06/19/2024

 164.85Check Total:

Vendor: Michael Richardson Check Sequence: 87 ACH Enabled: False202936

20-21-000-525500-1123Referee Fees  55.00 06/19/2024

 55.00Check Total:

Vendor: Bret Richter Check Sequence: 88 ACH Enabled: False202855

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/12/2024 - 12:43 PM) Page 14
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

20-21-000-525500-1123Referee Fees  65.00 06/19/2024

 65.00Check Total:

Vendor: Santiago Rodriguez Lancome Check Sequence: 89 ACH Enabled: False202920

20-21-000-525500-1127Referee Fees  45.00 06/19/2024

 45.00Check Total:

Vendor: Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 90 ACH Enabled: True200491

20-00-000-521400-00002024-QB-75 IT Maintenance-June 2024  1,890.00 06/19/2024

10-00-000-521400-00002024-QB-75 IT Maintenance-June 2024  1,890.00 06/19/2024

 3,780.00Check Total:

Vendor: Sam's Club MC/SYNCB Check Sequence: 91 ACH Enabled: False202881

20-00-000-585250-0000Membership Dues  285.00 06/19/2024

10-00-000-585250-0000Membership Dues  50.00 06/19/2024

 335.00Check Total:

Vendor: Richard Schick Check Sequence: 92 ACH Enabled: True203101

20-21-000-525500-1127Referee Fees  35.00 06/19/2024

 35.00Check Total:

Vendor: Schindler Elevator Corporation Check Sequence: 93 ACH Enabled: False199693

20-30-200-521600-00007153937734 Service Call  685.35 06/19/2024

20-30-200-521600-00007153937977 Service Call  1,244.24 06/19/2024

 1,929.59Check Total:

Vendor: Service Sanitation, Inc. Check Sequence: 94 ACH Enabled: True178125

10-00-000-521600-00008841450 Port O Let Fees  200.00 06/19/2024

20-21-000-525500-11308846248/9 Port O Let Fees  164.52 06/19/2024

20-21-000-525500-12328848798 Port O Let Fees  166.75 06/19/2024

20-21-000-525500-12328848799 Port O Let Fees  166.75 06/19/2024

20-21-000-525500-12328848800 Port O Let Fees  300.00 06/19/2024

 998.02Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/12/2024 - 12:43 PM) Page 15
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Vendor: Debra Shakin Check Sequence: 95 ACH Enabled: True178253

20-24-000-535500-4643Reimbursement Supplies  109.14 06/19/2024

 109.14Check Total:

Vendor: Deccan Sheppard Check Sequence: 96 ACH Enabled: False203100

20-21-000-525500-1127Referee Fees  105.00 06/19/2024

 105.00Check Total:

Vendor: Justin Sheppard Check Sequence: 97 ACH Enabled: False203097

20-21-000-525500-1127Referee Fees  70.00 06/19/2024

 70.00Check Total:

Vendor: Sherwin Williams Co. Check Sequence: 98 ACH Enabled: False178570

10-10-000-530600-00000141-1 Paint  122.84 06/19/2024

10-10-000-530600-00000233-6 Paint  52.78 06/19/2024

 175.62Check Total:

Vendor: Site Design Group, Ltd. Check Sequence: 99 ACH Enabled: True202862

94-90-830-575110-0000958602-01 Design Development  27,390.00 06/19/2024

94-90-830-575110-00009586-09 Design Development  2,500.00 06/19/2024

 29,890.00Check Total:

Vendor: Victor Sklaryk Check Sequence: 100 ACH Enabled: False202744

20-21-000-525500-1123Referee Fees  55.00 06/19/2024

 55.00Check Total:

Vendor: Daniel Smazil Check Sequence: 101 ACH Enabled: True203109

20-21-000-525500-1123Referee Fees  110.00 06/19/2024

 110.00Check Total:

Vendor: Staples Advantage Check Sequence: 102 ACH Enabled: False181118

20-24-000-535500-4610Supplies  237.44 06/19/2024

10-00-000-530100-0000Supplies  79.30 06/19/2024

20-00-000-530100-0000Supplies  79.29 06/19/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/12/2024 - 12:43 PM) Page 16
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20-24-000-535500-4610Supplies  31.58 06/19/2024

 427.61Check Total:

Vendor: Suburban Door Check & Lock Check Sequence: 103 ACH Enabled: True182050

20-30-500-530300-0000570629 Door Lock Repairs  135.00 06/19/2024

10-10-000-521600-0000570629/501/504 Facility Lock Replacement  875.00 06/19/2024

 1,010.00Check Total:

Vendor: Sunburst Sportswear Inc. Check Sequence: 104 ACH Enabled: False182096

20-30-100-530102-0000128610 Event Shirts  1,168.00 06/19/2024

20-21-000-535500-1111128710 Shirts  640.00 06/19/2024

 1,808.00Check Total:

Vendor: Terrace Supply Company Check Sequence: 105 ACH Enabled: True183781

20-30-500-521600-00001059220/1 CO2  167.89 06/19/2024

20-30-500-521600-000071041565/557 CO2  294.41 06/19/2024

20-30-500-521600-000071042051 CO2  34.38 06/19/2024

20-30-500-521600-000071042596 CO2  127.03 06/19/2024

20-30-500-521600-000071043122 CO2  586.38 06/19/2024

20-30-500-521600-000071043220 CO2  128.82 06/19/2024

 1,338.91Check Total:

Vendor: The Fitness Connection Check Sequence: 106 ACH Enabled: True128351

20-30-100-530210-000055919 Equipment Repairs  356.55 06/19/2024

20-30-100-530210-000055945 Equipment Repairs  213.25 06/19/2024

20-30-100-530210-000055958 Equipment Repairs  262.00 06/19/2024

 831.80Check Total:

Vendor: The Perfect Swing & TPS Sports Check Sequence: 107 ACH Enabled: True200061

20-21-000-535500-11129592 Equipment  1,314.00 06/19/2024

 1,314.00Check Total:

Vendor: The ScribbleBooks Company Check Sequence: 108 ACH Enabled: False199653

20-26-000-525500-6801Event Entertianment  500.00 06/19/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/12/2024 - 12:43 PM) Page 17
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 500.00Check Total:

Vendor: Michael Thomas Jr. Check Sequence: 109 ACH Enabled: True199807

20-00-000-585270-0000Mileage 5/2024 Mileage  45.00 06/19/2024

 45.00Check Total:

Vendor: Total Body Wellness & Performance, Inc. Check Sequence: 110 ACH Enabled: True202338

20-21-000-525500-11611340 Training Services  2,000.00 06/19/2024

 2,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: Daniel Tripp Check Sequence: 111 ACH Enabled: True202650

20-00-000-585270-0000Mileage 5/2024 Mileage  31.49 06/19/2024

 31.49Check Total:

Vendor: Uline Check Sequence: 112 ACH Enabled: False199517

94-90-860-575180-0000178666620 Work Benches  3,245.87 06/19/2024

 3,245.87Check Total:

Vendor: Unique Products & Service Corporation Check Sequence: 113 ACH Enabled: False188120

20-30-150-530300-0000464762 Floor Cleaner  136.50 06/19/2024

20-30-300-530300-0000464762 Floor Cleaner  136.50 06/19/2024

 273.00Check Total:

Vendor: USA Fence Rental and Silt Fencing Check Sequence: 114 ACH Enabled: True202698

94-90-860-575180-000090014 Fencing  375.00 06/19/2024

 375.00Check Total:

Vendor: Village of Glen Ellyn Alarms Check Sequence: 115 ACH Enabled: False202015

20-30-150-521600-00005668 False Alarms  50.00 06/19/2024

 50.00Check Total:

Vendor: Village of Glen Ellyn-Fuel Check Sequence: 116 ACH Enabled: False200495

10-10-000-530500-00005/2024 Fuel  5,036.35 06/19/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/12/2024 - 12:43 PM) Page 18
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 5,036.35Check Total:

Vendor: Village of Glen Ellyn-Water Check Sequence: 117 ACH Enabled: False190330

20-30-500-570400-00004/15-5/15/2024 Water  15,521.20 06/19/2024

10-00-000-570400-00004/15-5/15/2024 Water  53.16 06/19/2024

20-00-000-570400-00004/15-5/15/2024 Water  3,340.66 06/19/2024

20-30-100-570400-00004/15-5/15/2024 Water  1,304.68 06/19/2024

20-30-400-570400-00004/15-5/15/2024 Water  188.72 06/19/2024

20-00-000-570400-00004/15-5/15/2024 Water  53.36 06/19/2024

20-30-300-570400-00004/15-5/15/2024 Water  188.72 06/19/2024

20-30-150-570400-00004/15-5/15/2024 Water  107.20 06/19/2024

20-00-000-570400-00004/15-5/15/2024 Water  81.73 06/19/2024

20-30-350-570400-00004/15-5/15/2024 Water  188.72 06/19/2024

20-30-200-570400-00004/15-5/15/2024 Water  330.41 06/19/2024

20-00-000-570400-00004/15-5/15/2024 Water  85.43 06/19/2024

20-30-450-570400-00004/15-5/15/2024 Water  189.12 06/19/2024

 21,633.11Check Total:

Vendor: Andrew Walters Check Sequence: 118 ACH Enabled: False203103

20-21-000-525500-1127Referee Fees  45.00 06/19/2024

 45.00Check Total:

Vendor: Alexander Waterman Check Sequence: 119 ACH Enabled: False202923

20-21-000-525500-1127Referee Fees  35.00 06/19/2024

 35.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 326,144.86

 119
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User:

Printed: 06/11/2024 - 12:41PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00003.06.2024

Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: Earthwerks Land Development Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False203092

94-91-870-575110-00002024-013 Foxcroft Shoreline Dredging  350,000.00 06/12/2024

 350,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: Timothy Hoder Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False201948

20-26-000-525500-6809Event Entertainment  350.00 06/12/2024

 350.00Check Total:

Vendor: Incrediblebats, Inc. Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False202885

20-24-000-525500-4625In House Field Trip  650.00 06/12/2024

 650.00Check Total:

Vendor: Parkreation, Inc. Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False199604

94-91-930-575180-00007691 Shade Canopies  60,906.80 06/12/2024

 60,906.80Check Total:

Vendor: The Athletic Equipment Source Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False199792

94-91-805-575180-0000Deposit Equipment Deposit  103,855.98 06/12/2024

 103,855.98Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 515,762.78

 5
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User:

Printed: 06/05/2024 - 10:48AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00001.06.2024

Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: Ridgeline Enterprises Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False203079

94-91-930-575110-00000483 Sunset Roof Replacement  41,160.00 06/05/2024

 41,160.00Check Total:

Vendor: Suburban Door Check & Lock Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: True182050

10-10-000-550300-0000568655 Re-Key Locks  4,765.40 06/05/2024

 4,765.40Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 45,925.40

 2
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Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 
Regular Meeting Minutes 

May 21, 2024 
185 Spring Avenue 

I. Call to Order
President Stortz called the meeting to order at 7:01 p.m.

II. Roll Call of Commissioners
Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners Cornell, Ward, Nephew, and

President Stortz. Commissioner Durham arrived at 7:06 p.m. and Commissioners Crickmore and

Weber were absent.

Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Cornell, Ward, Nephew, and President Stortz. 
 Nay: None 

Motion Carried. 

Staff members present were Executive Director Dave Thommes, Executive Deputy Director 

Cinquegrani, Director of Planning and Natural Resources Troia, Director of Recreation & 

Facilities Lim and Board Secretary & Directors’ Assistant Dikker. 

III. Pledge of Allegiance
President Stortz led the pledge of allegiance.

IV. Changes to the Agenda
None.

V. Public Participation
None.

VI. Consent Agenda
Commissioner Nephew moved, seconded by Commissioner Ward, to approve the Consent
Agenda including the Voucher List of Bills totaling $211,324.24 and minutes from the April 16,
2024, Regular Meeting and minutes from the May 7, 2024, Workshop Meeting.

Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Nephew, Ward, Cornell, and President Stortz 
 Nay: None 

Motion Carried. 

VII. Election of Officers
President
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Commissioner Ward nominated Commissioner Stortz for the Office of President. Commissioner 
Cornell seconded the nomination.  

Commissioner Nephew moved, seconded by Commissioner Cornell, to close the nominations. 
Motion Carried. 

Vote to reelect Commissioner Stortz as President of the Board. 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Cornell, Ward, Nephew, Durham, and President Stortz 

Nay: None. 
Motion Carried. 

Vice President 
Commissioner Ward nominated Commissioner Nephew for the Office of Vice President. 
Commissioner Cornell seconded the nomination. 

Commissioner Ward moved, seconded by Commissioner Stortz, to close the nominations. 
Motion Carried. 

Vote to reelect Commissioner Nephew as Vice President of the Board. 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Cornell, Ward, Durham, Nephew, and President Stortz 

Nay: None. 
Motion Carried. 

Treasurer 
Commissioner Nephew nominated Commissioner Cornell for the Office of Treasurer. 
Commissioner Ward seconded the nomination. 

 Commissioner Ward moved, seconded by Commissioner Nephew, to close the nominations. 
Motion Carried. 

Vote to reelect Commissioner Cornell as Treasurer of the Board. 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Cornell, Ward, Durham, Nephew, and President Stortz 

Nay: None. 
Motion Carried. 

VIII. Appointments
Executive Director
Commissioner Cornell moved, seconded by Commissioner Ward, to appoint Dave Thommes as
Executive Director.

Motion Carried. 
Board Secretary 
Commissioner Nephew moved, seconded by Commissioner Durham, to appoint Kimberly Dikker 
as Board Secretary. 

Motion Carried. 
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OMA Officer 
Commissioner Nephew moved, seconded by Commissioner Cornell, to appoint Kimberly Dikker 
as the OMA Officer. 

Motion Carried 

FOIA Officer 
Commissioner Nephew moved, seconded by Commissioner Ward, to appoint Kimberly Dikker 
as the FOIA Officer. 

Motion Carried 

ADA Officer 
Commissioner Ward moved, seconded by Commissioner Nephew, to appoint Stacey Lim as the 
ADA Officer. 

Motion Carried 

WDSRA Representative 
Commissioner Cornell moved, seconded by Commissioner Nephew, to appoint Dave Thommes 
as the WDSRA representative. 

Motion Carried. 

Law Firm 
Commissioner Ward moved, seconded by Commissioner Nephew, to appoint Ancel Glink as the 
Park District law firm. 

Motion Carried. 

GEPD Citizens’ Finance Committee Liaisons   
Following discussion, Commissioners Durham and Crickmore will be serving on the Citizens’ 
Finance Committee. 

Ackerman Sports & Fitness Center Advisory Committee Co-Chairs  
Commissioners Stortz and Weber will remain on the Ackerman Sports & Fitness Center Advisory 
Committee. 

GEPD Athletic Advisory Committee Co-Chairs   
Commissioners Stortz and Weber will remain as Co-Chairs on the GEPD Athletic Advisory 
Committee. 

GEPD Citizens’ Environmental Advisory Committee Co-Chairs  
Commissioners Cornell and Nephew will continue to serve as Co-Chairs on the GEPD Citizen’s 
Environmental Advisory Committee. 

Glen Ellyn Parks Foundation Liaison(s)   
Commissioners Cornell and Ward will serve as liaisons to the Glen Ellyn Parks Foundation. 
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IX. New Business

A. Spring Avenue Recreation Center Plumbing Improvements Bid Results
Director of Planning and Natural Resources Troia provided information on the existing
galvanized plumbing that is original to the building and spans from the south boiler room to the
north administration wing. Troia stated this has continued to cause issues and was budgeted
for replacement in 2024. Staff publicly noticed bids on April 9th and the bid opening occurred on
April 30th, at which time two (2) sealed bids were received, opened, and read aloud.

Troia shared the CR Leonard Plumbing & Heating submitted the lowest lump sum bid of 